



dishanagvekar

IN THE HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT GOA

WRIT PETITION NO.3199 OF 2025 (F)

NAKUL ATMA CHODANKAR ALIAS NAKUL
TARI

... PETITIONER

Versus

VILLAGE PANCHAYAT OF PIRNA THR ITS
SECRETARY AND 4 ORS

... RESPONDENTS

Mr. Aniroodh C. Sardesai (V.C.), Advocate for the Petitioner.
Shri. Subham Priolkar, Additional Government Advocate for
Respondent.

**CORAM:- VALMIKI MENEZES &
AMIT S. JAMSANDEKAR, JJ.**

DATED :- 30th March, 2026

P.C.:

Leave is granted to implead the Director of Panchayats as
Respondent No.6. The amendment shall be carried out forthwith.

2. Mr. Priolkar, learned Additional Government Advocate, waives
service on behalf of the newly added Respondent No.6.

3. Respondent No.1 - Village Panchayat of Pirna, though served,
has failed to enter appearance. Respondent Nos.3, 4, and 5 have been
duly served. Respondent No.2 is the husband of Respondent No.3;
hence, service upon Respondent No.3 shall be deemed sufficient

service upon Respondent No.2.

4. The Director of Panchayats is directed to ensure the personal presence of the Secretary of the Village Panchayat of Pirna on the next date of hearing. The Secretary shall file an affidavit explaining the circumstances under which no action has been taken by the Panchayat on the Petitioner's complaint till date.

5. A copy of the Petition shall be served upon the office of the learned Advocate General.

6. List the matter on 06/05/2026.

AMIT S. JAMSANDEKAR, J. VALMIKI MENEZES, J.